
Section A 
I. Summary: Prejudicial/Non Prejudicial Board Actions—2011 
Prejudicial Actions 
A “prejudicial action” is adverse in nature and reflects a violation of the Medical Practice Act by the practitioner. 
 
Annulment: None | 2010: 1 Action (1 physician) 

License Denied: 14 Actions (14 physicians) | 2010: 6 Actions (5 Physicians, 1 PAS) 

Revocations: 7 Actions (6 physicians, 1 PA) | 2010: 4 Actions (4 physicians) 

Reprimand: 24 Actions (23 physicians, 1 PA) | 2010: 48 Actions (45 Physicians, 2 PAs, 1 CPP) 

Suspensions: 42 Actions [19 stayed] (35 physicians, 5 PAs, 2NPs) | 2010: 59 Actions [23 stayed (S)] (48 physicians, 10 PAs, 1NP) 

Summary Suspensions: 2 Actions (2 physicians) | 2010: 1 Action (1 physician) 

Miscellaneous Action: 1 Action (1 Physician) | 2010:  1 Actions (1 physician) 

Surrenders: 15 Actions (12 Physicians, 3 PAs) | 2010: 11 Actions (8 Physicians, 3 PAs) 

Public Letters of Concern: 78 actions (67 Physicians, 8 PAs, 3 NP)| 2010: 77 actions (71 Physicians, 4 PAs, 1 NP, 1 LP) 

Temporary/Date Licenses Issued to Expire:  14 Actions (11 Physicians, 3 PAs) | 2010: 10 Actions (6 Physicians, 4 PAs) 

Temporary/Dated Licenses Allowed to Expire: None | 2010: 1 Action (1 physician) 

Conditions on License: 43 Actions (39 Physicians, 3 Pas, 1 NP) | 2010: 56 Actions (46 Physicians, 9 PAs, 1 NP) 

Limitations/Restrictions on License: 17 Actions (16 Physicians, 1 NP)| 2010: 19 Actions (18 Physicians, 1 PA) 

 
TOTALS: The NCMB took Prejudicial Actions in 2011 related to 213 persons (187 Physicians, 19 PAs, 7 NP)  
The NCMB took Prejudicial Actions in 2010 related to 226 persons (197 Physicians, 25 PAs, 2 NP, 1 LP, 1 CPP) 
   

Non‐Prejudicial Actions 
A “non‐prejudicial action” reflects either the Board’s determination of satisfactory performance by the practitioner following a 
previous disciplinary action or the dropping of charges. 

Dismissals: 1 Action (1 Physician)| 2010: 4 Actions (3 physicians, 1 PA)) 

Temporary/Dated Licenses Extended: 13 Actions (7 Physicians, 2 PAs) |2010: 7 Actions (2 physicians, 4 PAs) 

Temporary/Dated Licenses Became Full and Unrestricted: 9 Actions (6 Physicians, 3 PAs)|2010: 10 Actions (9 physicians, 1 PA) 

Consent Orders Lifted: 24 Actions (19 Physicians, 2 PAs, 2 NPs)| 2010: 13 Actions (11 physicians, 2 PAs) 

Reentry Agreements: 9 Actions (5 Physicians, 4 PAs) | 2010: 18 Actions [1 modification] (11 physicians, 7 PAs) 

Miscellaneous Action:  1 Actions (1 Physician) | 2010: 1 Actions (1 Physician) 
Action(s) taken by the Board that cannot be included in another non‐prejudicial action category. For example: A practitioner has a special license 
agreement; not disciplinary in nature. 

TOTALS: The NCMB took Non‐Prejudicial Actions in 2011 related to 50 persons (38 Physicians, 10 PAs, 2 NPs) 
The NCMB took Non‐Prejudicial Actions in 2010 related to 51 persons (36 Physicians, 15 PA) 

 
II: How actions were delivered 

Consent Orders: 90 [4 modifications, 5 Non‐Disciplinary] (81 physicians, 7 PAs, 2 NPs) | 2010: 138 [11 modifications, 7 Non‐
Disciplinary] (112 physicians, 23 PAs, 2 NPs, 1 CPP)  

Final Orders: 6 | 2010: 11 

Fines: 11 

Notice of Charges and Allegations: 10 issued [1 modification] | 2010: 13 issued [1 modification]



III. Prejudicial NCMB Board Actions ‐2011 
*Indicates more than one action taken against the practitioner 

 
PREJUDICIAL ACTIONS   
 

Annulment: None | 2010: 1 Action (1 physician) 

License Denied:  14 Actions (14 physicians) |2010: 6 Actions (5 Physicians, 1 PAS) 

DE RIDDER  Gustaaf  Gregoire  MD  Durham  NC 

FREEMAN  William  James  MD  Tullahoma  TN 

GERLACH  David  Campbell  MD  Burlington  NC 

GORECKI  John  Paul  MD  Wichita  KS 

GUALTEROS  Oscar  Mauricio  MD  Southern Pines   NC 

HALE  Danny  Eugene  MD  Nashville  TN 

HOLDER  William  Berkeley  MD  Parsippany  NJ 

MANNALL  Richard  Knox  MD  Hyannis  MA 

OLATUNBOSUN  Bamidele  Ayoola  MD  Chapel Hill  NC 

PARIKH  Himanshu  Pravinchandra  MD  Cary  NC 

ROLLINS  Curtis   Edward  MD  Redwood City  CA 

SHEAR  Stephanya  Beth  MD  Danville  VA 

SINTHUSEK  Hatai  Jan  MD  Tucson  AZ 

WEBSTER  Laurence  Seaton  MD  High Point  NC 

Revocations: 7 Actions (6 physicians, 1 PA) | 2010: 4 Actions (4 physicians) 

COOK  Raymond  Dwight  MD  Raleigh  NC 

HUGHES  William  Henry  MD  Brentwood  NC 

JOHNSON  Janet    MD  Raleigh  NC 

NOLAN, JR.  Clyde    MD  Greensboro  NC 

POULIN  Robert  Francis  MD  Virginia Beach  VA 

QUILLEN  Rocky  C.  PA  Supply  NC 

STOWELL  Steven  Douglas  MD 
Cranberry 
Township  PA 

Reprimand: 24 Actions (23 physicians, 1 PA) | 2010: 48 Actions (45 Physicians, 2 PAs, 1 CPP) 

ANDERSON  Alton  Ray  MD  Wilson  NC 

BARBER  James  Bernard  MD  Durham  NC 

BLASKO  Edward  Conrad  MD  Wadesboro  NC 

BONNER  Steven   Paul  MD  Charlotte  NC 

CALDWELL  Chad  Dewey  MD  Oxford  NC 

GRAY  Derwin  Pearson  MD  Nags Head  NC 

GUHA  Subrata    MD  Smithfield  NC 

HAKIM  John  Pierre  MD  Clinton  MD 

KIM  Edward  Han  MD  Rocky Mount  NC 

KOTZEN  Rene  Marlon  MD  Brooklyn  NC 

LEWIS  Marvin    MD  Spring Lake  NC 

OUDEH  Ibrahim  Naim  MD  Dunn  NC 

PATEL  Jirpesh  Raojibhai  MD  New York  NY 

POTTI  Anil    MD  Chapel Hill  NC 

RHOLL  Vicky  Lee  MD  Asheville  NC 

SINTHUSEK  Chirapa    MD  Winston‐Salem  NC 



SLOAN  Randy  Mark  MD  Hampstead  NC 

SMITH  Gregory  Eugene  PA  Dunn  NC 

STAHL  Scott  Douglas  MD  Williamston  NC 

STEWART  John  Ernest  MD  Jacksonville  NC 

THIGPEN  Fronis  Ray  MD  Whiteville  NC 

TROYER  Eric   Charles  MD  China Grove  NC 

WILCOX  Robert  Nelson  MD  Wesley Chapel  FL 

WRIGHT  Richard  Osborne  MD  Norfolk  VA 

 
Suspensions: 42 Actions [19 stayed] (35 physicians, 5 PAs, 2NPs) | 2010: 59 Actions [23 stayed (S)] (48 physicians, 10 PAs, 1NP) 

ALEXANDER  Joe   McKnitt  MD  Fayetteville  NC 

ANDREW (STAYED)  Raymond  Hall  MD  Winston‐Salem  NC 

ARCEO‐FREDERICK (STAYED)  Liza  Antonette  MD  Charleston  WV 

BILLINSKY, JR. (STAYED)  John    Milton  MD  Shelby  NC 
BREWER (STAYED)  Ann  Rose  MD  Albemarle  NC 
BUTLER (STAYED)  Cynthia  Poff  DO  Stoneville  NC 

DILL  Gregory  Oran  MD  Tampa  FL 

DOSHI  Vasant  Narottam  MD  Asheboro  NC 

DOVER  Cathy  Nichelson  MD  Concord  NC 

DUGLISS  Malcolm  Andrew John  PA  Asheville  NC 

EARLE  Kristen  Renee  MD  Greensboro  NC 

FITZGERALD (STAYED)  Dwight  Melvin  MD  Conover  NC 

GILLIAM  Linda   Harris  MD  Jonesboro  AR 

GOLDBERGER (STAYED)  Neal  Michael  MD  Monroe  NC 

GREIMEL  Deborah  White  MD  Greenville  NC 
HARRIS, JR  John  Joel  MD  Bladenboro  NC 
HARRIS‐HICKS (STAYED)  Janet  Elizabeth  MD  Hamlet  NC 
HAYES (STAYED)  Chason  Spender  MD  Charlotte  NC 

HEATH  Jerry  Anderson  PA  Hays  NC 

HUFFMAN (STAYED)  Robert  Allen  NP  Bladenboro  NC 

HUMBLE  Scott  David  MD  Salisbury  NC 
JAFFE (STAYED)  Seth  Lewis  MD  Monroe  NC 

JAMES   James  Franklin  MD  Greenville  NC 
JONES (STAYED)  Robert  Glen  MD  Raleigh  NC 

LONG  Scott  David  PA  Madison  NC 

MARSHALL  John  E.  MD  Lincolnton  NC 

MCDONALD  Janice  Adelaide  MD  Elizabeth City  NC 

MESA  Gregory  Robert  PA  Hendersonville  NC 
PARIKH  Himanshu  Pravinchandra  MD  Cary  NC 
REECE, II  Donald  Brooks  MD  Morehead City  NC 

RODGERS (STAYED)  Carolyn  Vance  PA  Cary  NC 

SALERNO  James  George  MD  Columbus  NC 

SHEMTOV (STAYED)  Rachel  Chaya  MD  Gastonia  NC 
SMITH  Bryan  Dorsey  MD  Apex  NC 

SMITH (STAYED)  Michael  Lantry  MD  Williamston  NC 
STOCKS, III (STAYED)  Lewis   Henry  MD  Raleigh  NC 

STOUT, III (STAYED)  Elmer  Hancock  MD  Statesville  NC 

TOMPKINS (STAYED)  Kenneth   James  MD  Kitty Hawk  NC 

WHITE (STAYED)  Ava  Balko  NP  Wadesboro  NC 
WISE  Daniel  Edward  MD  Charlotte  NC 

YOUNG  Sarah  Winstran  MD  West End  NC 



ZIOMEK  Paul  Henry  MD  Arden  NC 

Summary Suspensions: 2 Actions (2 physicians) | 2010: 1 Action (1 physician) 

CHEN  Louis  Chao‐His  MD  Seattle  WA 

GILLIS  Jacinta  Irene  MD  Fort Myers  FL 

Surrenders: 15 Actions (12 Physicians, 3 PAs) | 2010: 11 Actions (8 Physicians, 3 PAs) 

DESAI  Chetan  Hasmukhbhai  MD  Winston‐Salem  NC 

DILL  Gregory  Oran  MD  Asheville  NC 

DUGLISS  Malcolm  Andrew John  PA  Asheville  NC 

HART  Darlington  Ibifubara  MD  Charlotte  NC 

JAMES  James  Franklin  MD  Greenville  NC 

JOHNSON  Janet    MD  Raleigh  NC 

KIRBY  Michael  Warren  MD  Danbury  NC 

LONG  Scott  David  PA  Madison  NC 

MCDONALD  Janice  Adelaide  MD  Elizabeth City  NC 

MCINTOSH  Margaret   Gloria  MD  Charlotte  NC 

MESA  Gregory  Robert  PA  Hendersonville  NC 

PEARCE  Larry  Allen  MD  Mocksville  NC 

PUCKETT  Frankie  Allen  MD  Charlotte  NC 

RUSSELL  Anthony   Otis  MD  Elkin  NC 

WHITTED  Matthew  Louis  MD  Chesapeake  VA 

Miscellaneous: 1 Action (1 physician) | 2010: 1 Action (1 physician) 

KELLY  John  Jay  MD  Swannanoa  NC 

Public Letters of Concern: 78 actions (67 Physicians, 8 PAs, 3 NP)| 2010: 77 actions (71 Physicians, 4 PAs, 1 NP, 1 LP) 

ALVAREZ  Osvaldo    PA  Asheville  NC 

ARNAEZ‐ZAPATA  Gerardo  Enrique  MD  Elkin  NC 

ATASOY  Erhan    MD  Raleigh  NC 

ATLER  Lauren  Jill  MD  Hamlet  NC 

BALVICH  James  Christopher  MD  Beaufort  NC 

BRIGHT  Crystal  Deon  MD  Swainsboro  GA 

CABANISS, JR.  William  Carlton  PA  Rock Hill  SC 

CAMPONOVO  Ernest  John  MD  Mechanicsburg  PA 
CARGILE  Leslie  Summer Jones MD Black Mountain  NC 

CAULFIELD  John  Justin  MD  Irving  TX 

CLARKSON  Jenkins  Lucas  MD  Murphy  NC 

CLEMENT  Wesley  Dobbs  MD  Charlotte  NC 

COLE  MargEva  Morris  MD  Durham  NC 

COOMBE  Courtney  Fickle  NP  Mooresville  NC 

CRUMMIE  Robert  Gwinn  MD  Rutherfordton  NC 

CUDDAPAH  Deepak    MD  Potomac  MD 

DALVI  Sanjiv  Sharadchandra  MD  Fayetteville  NC 

DE FREITAS  Junior    MD  Denton  TX 
DEMARIA  Eric  Joel  MD  Raleigh  NC 

DUBIK  Michael  Carlyle  MD  Norfolk  VA 

ERVINE  Harry  Filmore  MD  Charleston  SC 

FINK  Gary  Lee  MD  Faith  NC 

FROELICH  Mary  Elizabeth  MD  Jamestown  NC 

GOLDFIELD  John  Prada  PA  Raleigh  NC 

GORECKI  Joseph  Paul  MD  Gainesville  GA 

GRAY  Nicola  Susan  MD  Durham  NC 

GREENE   Steven  Louis  MD  Seattle  WA 



GYARTENG‐
DAKWA  Kwadwo    MD  Durham  NC 

HALL  Gregory  Bruno  MD  Mooresville  NC 

HARPER  Jennifer  Lynne  MD  Ft. Lauderdale  FL 

HAYNES  Gregory  Delano  MD  Lenoir  NC 

HENDRICKS  Jonathan  Cleon  PA  Fort Myers  FL 

HUDSPETH  Dudley  Allen  MD  Winston‐Salem  NC 

JOHN  James  William  MD  Greensboro  NC 

JONES  Kathy  Brown  NP  Charlotte  NC 

JONES  Kimberly  Dawn  PA  Lexington  KY 

KASA  Kurian  David Soloman Raj  MD  Burlington  NC 

KERNER  Paul  Jason  MD  Durham  NC 

KOWALCZYK  Teresa   Danuta  MD  Greenville  NC 

LAMBERT  Christopher  Thomas  MD  Columbus  GA 

LOCKLEAR  Kenneth  Edward  MD  Red Springs  NC 

LOWDER  Richard  David  PA  Winston‐Salem  NC 

LUE  Alvin  Joseph  MD  Winston‐Salem  NC 

MAGGIORE  John  Richard  MD  Lenoir  NC 

MALLETTE  Julius  Quintin  MD  Kinston  NC 

MARTIN  Rebecca  Mathilde  MD  Fort Wayne  IN 

MCCLANAHAN  Darbye  Suzanne  MD  Virginia Beach  VA 

MONE  Andrew  Paul  MD  Marion  VA 

MOSS  John  Simpson  MD  Roanoke Rapids  NC 

MUNCIE, JR.  Herbert  Lee  MD  Kerner  LA 
MURPHEY  Christopher  John  MD  Martinsburg  WV 

NGUYEN  Hoa  Thai  MD  West Monroe  LA 

OKONKWO  Ambrose  Sunday  MD  Kinston  NC 

PENNELL  Todd  Douglas  NP  Hudson  NC 

PONTZER  John  Tucker  MD 
North 
Wilkesboro  NC 

PROLER  Meyer  Leon  MD  Houston  TX 

RAMPELL  Nancy    MD  Clayton  GA 

SAMUELS  Todd   Louis  MD 
West Lake 
Village  CA 

SEYMORE  Karen  Patricia  DO  Jacksonville  NC 

SHARMA  Rajiv  Kumar  MD  Charlotte  NC 

SHEN  John    MD  Albemarle  NC 

SILVER  Danny    MD  Fort Smith  AR 
SLADICKA  Stephen  Joseph  MD  Taylorsville  NC 

SLAWEK  David  Francis  MD  Hendersonville  NC 

SULLIVAN  Timothy  Michael  MD  Charlotte  NC 

SWAIM  Mark   Wendell  MD  Jackson  NC 
TAMBAKIS‐
ODOM  Constance  Roseann  MD  Wilmington  NC 

TAYLOR  James  Bradford  PA  Fayetteville  NC 

TOMEU  Enrique  Jose  MD  Kenansville  NC 

TURTON  Robert  Lawrence  DO  Wilmington  NC 

UNGER  Henry  Alan  MD  Cary  NC 

VIYOUH  Adeline  Chia  MD  Greensboro  NC 

WALDO  Aikya  Fisher  MD  Laurinburg  NC 

WARD   Amy   Elizabeth  MD  Pffafftown  NC 

WATTS  Lawrence  James  MD  Clinton  NC 

WEATHERS  Paul  Michael  PA  Nebo  NC 

WEIST  Samuel  Habecker  MD  Asheville  NC 

WHITESIDE  Carl  Thomas  MD  Asheville  NC 



Temporary/Date Licenses Issued to Expire: 14 Actions (11 Physicians, 3 PAs) | 2010: 10 Actions (6 Physicians, 4 PAs) 

BOOK  Roy  Dewayne  MD  Whitsett  NC 

CALDWELL  Chad  Cameron  PA  Winston‐Salem  NC 

DUNN  Lawrence  Anthony  MD  Durham  NC 

EARLA  Janaki  Ram Prasad  MD  Fayetteville  NC 

GUARINO  Clinton  Tom Andrews  MD  Hickory  NC 

MCANNALLEN  Terry  Joseph  DO  Henderson  NV 

NOWLAN  Ashley  Elizabeth  PA  High Point  NC 

OLIVER, III  Joseph  Andrew  MD  Rockwell  NC 

OVERTON, III  Dolphin  Henry  MD  Wilson  NC 

PIXTON  Jan   Maree  PA  Wilmington  NC 

SHUMWAY  David  Lucius  MD  Knoxville  TN 

WILKINSON  Heather  Lee  DO  Charlotte  NC 

YOUNG  Sarah  Wistran  MD  West End  NC 

ZELLER  Kathleen  Elizabeth  MD  Greensboro  NC 

Temporary/Dated Licenses Allowed to Expire: None | 2010: 1 Action (1 physician) 
 
Conditions on license: 43 Actions (39 Physicians, 3 Pas, 1 NP) | 2010: 56 Actions (46 Physicians, 9 PAs, 1 NP) 

ANDERSON  Alton  Ray  MD  Wilson  NC 

ANDREW  Raymond  Hall  MD  Winston‐Salem  NC 
ARCEO‐
FREDERICK  Liza  Antonette  MD  Charleston  WV 

BASILI, JR.   Richard   Louis  MD  Kinston  NC 

BILLINSKY, JR.  John  Milton  MD  Shelby  NC 

BONNER  Steven  Paul  MD  Charlotte  NC 

BOOK  Roy  Dewayne  MD  Whitsett  NC 

BREWER  Ann  Rose  MD  Albemarle  NC 

BUTLER  Cynthia  Poff  DO  Stoneville  NC 

CLEMENT  Wesley  Dobbs  MD  Charlotte  NC 

DUNN  Lawrence  Anthony  MD  Durham  NC 

EARLA  Janaki  Ram Prasad  MD  Fayetteville  NC 

FITZGERALD  Dwight  Melvin  MD  Conover  NC 

GOLDFIELD  John  Prada  PA  Raleigh  NC 

GRAY  Derwin  Pearson  MD  Nags Head  NC 

GUARINO  Clinton  Tom Andrews  MD  Hickory  NC 

GUHA  Subrata    MD  Smithfield  NC 

HAMEL  Teresa  Lyn  MD  Asheville  NC 

HARRIS‐HICKS  Janet   Elizabeth  MD  Hamlet  NC 

JONES  Robert  Glen  MD  Raleigh  NC 

KELLY  John  Jay  MD  Swannanoa  NC 

MCANNALLEN  Terry  Joseph  DO  Henderson  NV 

OLIVER, III  Joseph  Andrew  MD  Rockwell  NC 

OUDEH  Ibrahim  Naim  MD  Dunn  NC 

PARIKH  Himanshu  Pravinchandra  MD  Cary  NC 

PATEL  Jirpesh  Raojibhai  MD  New York  NY 

PENNELL  Todd  Douglas  NP  Hudson  NC 

REECE, III  Donald  Brooks  MD  Morehead City  NC 

REZAI  Reza    MD  Jamestown  NC 

RODGERS  Carolyn  Vance  PA  Cary  NC 

SESSOMS  Rodney  Kevin  MD  Clinton  NC 

SHEMTOV  Rachel  Chaya  MD  Gastonia  NC 

SHUMWAY  David  Lucius  MD  Knoxville  TN 

SMITH  Gregory  Eugene  PA  Dunn  NC 

SMITH  Michael  Lantry  MD  Williamston  NC 



STAHL  Scott  Douglas  MD  Williamston  NC 

STOCKS, III  Lewis  Henry  MD  Raleigh  NC 

STOUT, III  Elmer  Hancock  MD  Statesville  NC 

STROTHER  Eric  Furman  MD  Durham  NC 

THIGPEN  Fronis  Ray  MD  Whiteville  NC 

TROYER  Eric   Charles  MD  China Grove  NC 

WILKINSON  Heather  Lee  DO  Charlotte  NC 

YOUNG  Sarah  Wistran  MD  West End  NC 

Limitations on license: 17 Actions (16 Physicians, 1 NP)| 2010: 19 Actions (18 Physicians, 1 PA) 

ANDREW  Raymond  Hall  MD  Winston‐Salem  NC 
ARCEO‐
FREDERICK  Liza  Antonette  MD  Charleston  WV 

BASILI, JR.   Richard   Louis  MD  Kinston  NC 

BILLINSKY, JR.  John  Milton  MD  Shelby  NC 

BONNER  Steven  Paul  MD  Charlotte  NC 

BOOK  Roy  Dewayne  MD  Whitsett  NC 

BREWER  Ann  Rose  MD  Albemarle  NC 

DUNN  Lawrence  Anthony  MD  Durham  NC 

ERVINE  Harry  Filmore  MD  Charleston  SC 

HARRIS‐HICKS  Janet   Elizabeth  MD  Hamlet  NC 

HUFFMAN  Robert   Allen  NP  Bladenboro  NC 

KELLY  John  Jay  MD  Swannanoa  NC 

MAGGIORE  John  Richard  MD  Lenoir  NC 

SESSOMS  Kevin  Rodney  MD  Clinton  NC 

SHEMTOV  Rachel  Chaya  MD  Gastonia  NC 

WILKINSON  Heather  Lee  DO  Charlotte  NC 

YOUNG  Sarah  Wistran  MD  West End  NC 



IV. Non‐Prejudicial NCMB Board Actions ‐2011 
*Indicates more than one action taken against the practitioner 

 
NON‐PREJUDICIAL ACTIONS  
 

Dismissals: 1 Action (1 Physician)| 2010: 4 Actions (3 physicians, 1 PA) 

MISKIEWICZ  Steven  Craig  MD  Lake Wylie  SC 

Temporary/Dated Licenses Extended: 13 Actions (7 Physicians, 2 PAs) |2010: 7 Actions (2 physicians, 4 PAs) 

ADKINS**  Paula  Clark  MD  Pinehurst  NC 

BOOK  Roy  Dewayne  MD  Whitsett  NC 

BROOKS  Michael  Lee  MD  Red Springs  NC 

CALDWELL  Chad  Cameron  PA  Winston‐Salem  NC 

GUARINO*  Clinton  Tom Andrews  MD  Hickory  NC 

JAMES*  James  Franklin  MD  Greenville  NC 

NOWLAN  Ashley   Elizabeth  PA  High Point  NC 

SESSOMS  Rodney  Kevin  MD  Clinton  NC 

SHUMWAY  David   Lucius  MD  Knoxville  TN 

Temporary/Dated Licenses Became Full and Unrestricted:  9 Actions (6 Physicians, 3 PAs)|2010: 10 Actions (9 physicians, 1 PA) 

ELLIS  Rickie  Wade  MD  Greenville  NC 

LAND  Phillip  Baron  PA  Winston‐Salem  NC 

MARTIN  Rebecca   Mathilde  DO  Fort Wayne  IN 

PAUL, JR.  Robert  Allen  PA  Clayton  NC 

REZAI  Reza    MD  Jamestown  NC 

SESSOMS  Rodney  Kevin  MD  Clinton  NC 

STROTHER  Eric   Furman  MD  Durham  NC 

WILKINSON  Heather  Lee  MD  Charlotte  NC 

WRENN  Cynthia  Helen  PA  Fayetteville  NC 

Consent Orders Lifted: 24 Actions (19 Physicians, 2 PAs, 2 NPs)| 2010: 13 Actions (11 physicians, 2 PAs) 
 

BLACKWOOD  Hilary  Susan  NP  Durham  NC 
BLOCK  Matthew    MD  Laurinburg  NC 

CASTILLO  Alissandro  Roque  MD  Mooresville  NC 

COOPER  Jason  Litton  MD  Kenansville  NC 

GLAESNER  Edward  Julian  NP  Raleigh  NC 

GODWIN, JR.  Patrick   Lee  MD  Roxboro  NC 

INTINI*  Ronald  Samuel  MD  Wendell  NC 

JONES  Jason  Matthew  MD  Jacksonville  NC 
JUSTIS  Christopher  Morrow  MD  Edenton  NC 

KRISHNARAJ  Ramesh  Loganathan  MD  Lenoir  NC 

KULUBYA  Edward  Samuel  MD  Los Angeles  CA 
LAND  Phillip  Barton  PA  Winston‐Salem  NC 

LOZANO  Joseph  John  MD  Washington  NC 

MENDOZA  Stephen  Victor  MD  Charlotte  NC 

PATEL  Jirpesh  Raojibhai  MD  Wake Forest  NC 

PAUL, JR.  Robert  Allen  PA  Clayton  NC 

PHELPS  Charles  Ray  MD  Sherman  TX 

PIZARRO, SR.  Glen    MD  Amsterdam  NY 



REYNOLDS  Robert  Jack  MD  Candler  NC 
ROSS, JR.  Robert   Edward  MD  Iraq   

WEED  Barry  Christopher  MD  Chapel Hill  NC 

WILKINSON  Heather   Lee  MD  Charlotte  NC 

WILSON  Wayne  Vincent  MD  Hiphelckory  NC 

Reentry Agreements: 9 Actions (5 Physicians, 4 PAs) | 2010: 18 Actions [1 modification] (11 physicians, 7 PAs) 

BROWNSTEIN  Michelle  Richardson  MD  Chapel Hill  NC 

GODLEY  Melissa    PA  Asheville  NC 
HELTON  Laura  Elaine  MD  Raleigh  NC 

KERLIN  Trudy  Jo  PA  Durham  NC 

LAZARUS  John  Michael  MD  Waltham  MA 

MARIN  Daniel    MD  Durham  NC 

ORLANDO  Giuseppe    MD 
Headington, 
Oxford  UK 

PIXTON  Jan  Maree  PA  Wilmington  NC 

SYKES  Larry  Justain  PA  Fort Bragg  NC 

Miscellaneous Actions: 1 Actions (1 Physician) | 2010: 1 Actions (1 Physician) 
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Section B 

V. General Data and Information  
 

GENERAL INFORMATION 
ITEM  As of 1/2012 As of 1/2011 As of 1/2010  As of 1/2009

Total Regulated Population   

Physicians | active licenses* 
(MD/DO) 

32,625 31,997 31,278  30,379

in‐state  23,334 22,879 22,392  21,666

out‐state  9,291 9,118 8,886 8,713

Resident Training License (RTL)  2,480 2,362 2,340 2,329

Physician Assistants (PA)  4,417 4,410 3,864 2,564

Clinical Pharmacist Practitioners 
(CPP) 

91 79 76 64

Licensed Perfusionists (LP)  124 119 118 115

Anesthesiologist Assistants (AA) 17 14 12 9

 

 
LICENSING 

ITEM  IN 2011 IN 2010 IN 2009  IN 2008

Initial Licenses/Approvals   

Physicians (MD/DO)  1,843 1,986 2,105 1,879

RTL  857 809 831 864

PAs  415 397 426 346

LPs  12 12 13 17

AAs  5  2 3 9

 
 
PUBLIC AND PRIVATE ACTIONS 2011 
 

ITEM  2011 IN 2010

Accept as Information  1,088 1,118

Private Letters of Concern  422 485

Public Actions (Adverse)  262 318

Confidential Interviews  104 105

Interim Letter of Concern  48 90

 
 



BOARD ACTIONS 
(See Section A for detailed information on all actions in 2011) 

 

CAUSES OF ACTIONS 
ITEM  IN 2011 IN 2010  IN 2009  IN 2008

Prescribing Issues 
      (misprescribing, inappropriate prescribing, improper prescribing, self 

prescribing) 

46 68 39  33

Alcohol/Substance Abuse 
      (alcohol abuse, substance abuse, obtaining drugs improperly/illegally) 

49 51 33  30

Incompetence, Failure to Meet Standards, Quality of Care 85 95 66  53

Mental/Physical/Behavioral Condition Affecting Practice 2 8 9  12

Conviction of Felony or Violation of Law Involving Medical Practice 8 4 16  5

Sexual Misconduct or Personal Boundary Issue  17 15 12  9

False/Deceptive Representation  
      (to patient, for personal gain, in claiming to treat under system which 

not educated, to Board, in billings) 

33 38 48  21

Medical Records 
      (false entries, inadequate, failure to make available to patient) 

9 38 15  14

Failure to Cooperate with the Board or Obey Board Order/Agreement 2 3 3  8

Action By Another Licensing Authority  22 40 37  26

Other Unprofessional or Unethical Conduct 
      (violation patient confidentiality, selling items to exploit patient, 

improper payment for referrals, abortion contrary to law, failure to 
pay child support, practicing with inactive license, aiding unlicensed 
practice, failure to do required CME, other unprofessional or unethical 
practice) 

23 31 44  38

Modification or Amendment of Consent Order  6 10 11  6

Total  302 401 333  255

 


